
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 02 July 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DM Gould 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the Hansom Lounge on WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 
2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE -  10 JULY 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. MALLORY PARK NOISE CONTROL (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached. 

7. EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES REVIEW (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

8. RURAL AREAS REVIEW (Pages 33 - 76) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. VCS HUB (Pages 77 - 110) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-13 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

5 JUNE 2013 AT 5.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and 
Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Batty and Moore  
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Katherine Bennett, Bill Cullen, Simon D Jones 
and Sharon Stacey 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Mr Bill, seconded by Mr Crooks, it was 
  
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 19 February 2013 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage.  
 

24 AUTO-ENROLMENT - CHANGES TO THE PENSION SCHEME  
 
Members considered the impact of Auto Enrolment for the council and also considered 
whether to elect for deferred auto enrolment until 1 April 2017 for non pension scheme 
members. 
 
It was highlighted that the cost to the council had already been put into reserve.  
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Crooks it was 
 
RESOLVED - the council defer auto enrolment of staff that previously opted out of the 
pension scheme until April 2017. 
 

25 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Members were informed of the options available to progress the Affordable Housing  
Delivery Plan and agree preferred options for further discussion at the HRA  
Investment Plan workshop. 
 
On the motion of Mr Mullaney, seconded by Mr Crooks it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) Members noted the range of options availab
[...]
ramme. 
 

30 TOURISM STRATEGY 2013-18  
 
Members’ endorsement was given to the Hinckley & Bosworth Tourism Partnership’s  
Tourism Strategy and Blueprint for Action for 2013 to 2018. 
On the motion of Mr Cope, seconded by Mr Crooks it was 
 
RESOLVED – Approval given to endorse the strategy. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 5:47pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
EXECUTIVE – 10 JULY 2013  
 
MALLORY PARK - EFFECTIVE AND ACCEPTABLE OPERATION 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

 
 
  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with the background and current position in respect of this issue 
and to offer recommendations aimed at its resolution, taking into account all relevant 
interests, concerns and options. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
* That the proposal from MPML/BARC, circulated to residents of Kirkby Mallory on 

15 May 2013 be not supported, as it would impose an unnecessary and 
unreasonable noise nuisance on residents of the village;  

 
* That the current court case be pursued vigorously by the Officers of the Council 

on the terms of the 1985 Notice, as understood until January 2013; 
 

* That, subsequent to the successful conclusion of that case, the 1985 Notice is 
subject to continuing enforcement, but under the interpretation now (since 
January 2013) understood by the Council and that the Council seeks an 
immediate Injunction, should there be further breaches identified after that date; 

 
* That this position remains unless and until noise attenuation measures are 

introduced by MPML/BARC, with the necessary planning permissions, which 
actually reduce the noise and activity levels experienced by residents, to the 
levels set out in the 1985 Notice, as understood since January 2013;     

 
* That MPML/BARC be encouraged to consider the practical potential and   

  community benefits of significantly reducing the extent of the ‘hairpin’ element   
                        of the track. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

 
3.1 The track at Mallory Park in the village of Kirkby Mallory has been in operation as a motor 

racing circuit since 1956. For the great majority of the subsequent 57 years, it has 
operated with the support and goodwill of the local residents and this has been important, 
given that the circuit is situated immediately to the southwest of the village itself and that 
a number of residential properties are immediately adjacent to the track. 

 
3.2 In 1985, the issue of noise nuisance was raised by residents, to a point where it was 

necessary to issue a Statutory Notice (the ‘1985 Notice’) to bring a level of control to the 
situation, so that residents, some of whom still reside in the village, could continue to 
enjoy a quality of life commensurate with the village setting. This Notice was issued 
under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 following consultation with the village and Mallory 
Park (Motorsport) Ltd (MPML). 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 
 
3.3 For over 20 years following the introduction of the 1985 Notice, residents and track 

operators lived together in some harmony, with any concerns being addressed relatively 
amicably. Noise was controlled and the number of recorded complaints over the 15 years 
prior to August 2011 totalled 8. In 2012 alone the council received 153 complaints 
relating to activities at the circuit, plus a petition signed by 47 people supporting 
complaints to the Ombudsman. Of the 153 complaints, 72 relate to one household and 
35 to another, with a number of single complaints at the lower end of the scale. This may 
be an indication of the level of noise nuisance experienced in certain parts of the village 

 
3.4 In 2005 the operators, the Overend family, sold MPML to the British Automobile Racing 

Club (BARC); BARC operates also at other tracks, including Croft (Yorkshire), Thruxton 
(Hampshire) and Pembrey (Carmarthenshire). The track itself and the surroundi
[...]
financial hardship.  However, it is not for 
the Council to dictate to MPML/BARC how they should run their business successfully; 
the Council can only directly influence the ‘nuisance’ effects of these operations.  MPML 
have publicly stated that they wish to be ‘good neighbours’ with the village and to 
continue their contribution to the community, through use of their facilities and other 
activities. 

 
3.12 Members should also be aware that individuals and a group on behalf of 47 residents 

have complained to the Local Government Ombudsman in June and November 2012 
about the Council’s handling of their complaints and the final decision is awaited. 
 

4. COUNCIL RESPONSE 
 
4.1 The position taken by officers, following the ‘Awesomefest’, was to begin negotiations 

with MPML on a revised Operational Management Plan for the circuit, as the issue did 
not relate just to those set out in 3.7; the management of the traffic to/from the event and 
of spectators before and after the event (overnight camping) was also, in our view, lax. 

 
4.2 The reasons for adopting this approach, as opposed to immediate enforcement, were 

that the court process (as we have since found) can be lengthy and subject to appeals, 
as well as costs. At the start of the negotiations MPML appeared to be adopting a 
constructive stance; officers were attempting to resolve the matter in advance of the 
2012 season; and there was a recognition of our duty to promote (and not discourage) 
the economy and the contribution to it made by Mallory Park, albeit balanced by our 
statutory obligations to local residents. This approach was also initially supported by the 
newly elected Liaison Committee. 

 
4.3 There is no doubt that this course of action, whilst well-intentioned, has proved to be 

ineffective. It has not reached any meaningful conclusion after nearly two years, although 
it is the case that MPML has taken action to cease all ‘drifting’ and motor cross activities 
and there is some evidence to show that the number of events has reduced in 2013, as 
compared to previous years; but the perception of many of the village residents is clearly 
that the noise level and frequency has increased. 

 
4.4 In June 2012, I instructed that MPML be given formal notice that breaches of the 1985 

Notice, as then understood, after 1 August 2012 would be prosecuted; a position I 
confirmed when I met with them for the first time on that date.  Five ‘sample’ breaches 
were identified and papers were filed with the Court in February 2013.  The first hearing 
took place on 19 April and the full hearing is scheduled for mid August 2013. 

 
4.5 We have continued to engage in negotiations with MPML/BARC, notwithstanding the 

legal process, in the hope that we could accommodate the legitimate requirements of 
many of the residents with those expressed by MPML/BARC to be able to operate 
commercially. The Executive (and indeed some Members of the Opposition, notably the 
ward councillor and former Leader) has repeatedly expressed its view that it did not wish 
to take any action which might lead directly to Mallory Park ceasing to operate. 

Page 7



 

4.6 The last point has proved a particularly divisive one within the village and, indeed, 
outside it, as many residents make the legitimate point that the viability of the company is 
not their concern, whilst others argue that a significant nationally-known facility might be 
lost, with loss of reputation and economic vitality to the local area.  Many have stated that 
they do not wish Mallory Park to close, but the current situation is now unacceptable.  

 
4.7     In late February 2013, it did appear that matters might be brought to a head. Indeed the 

resident representatives had convened a public meeting for 6 March to debate the issue. 
However, because no final proposal could be agreed and because of concerns about 
external interests placing pressure on village residents, the meeting was (rightly, in the 
circumstances) cancelled. Negotiations continued, but no significant progress was made. 

 
4.8    In the end, in order to make progress, even though we had not been able to put together 

a set of operating arrangements which officers considered would be generally 
acceptable, we agreed that the ‘best offer’ from MPML should be put to the residents as 
part of a public consultation. By this means, the Executive could make an informed 
decision on a way forward. The ‘best offer’ was in essence that which MPML stated was 
the minimum they could operate without the company becoming commercially unviable. 
A copy of the proposal is attached at Appendix A. 

 
4.9      We have been criticised in some quarters for undertaking the ‘negotiation’ route in the 

first place, for the very slow (if any) progress made and for the content of the proposal 
put forward for consultation, compared to the protections already in place from the 1985 
Notice, even on its original interpretation. I can reassure Members and residents that the 
Council officers have genuinely sought to achieve an acceptable balance between the 
two competing requirements of our statutory enforcement duty and our duty to promote 
economic well-being from the Local Government Act 2000, whilst avoiding unnecessarily 
costly and time-consuming legal processes. There have been occasions when a similar 
commitment has seemed evident from MPML and BARC. However, it has become clear 
that such an ‘ideal’ resolution is not achievable and that the Council should give priority 
to the rights of local residents to their quality of life. 

 
5.  CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The public consultation was undertaken with the residents of Kirkby Mallory and 

businesses operating in the Village.  It commenced with a letter signed by me, dated 15 
May 2013, and ended at midnight on 14 June 2013 – a full month.  During this period, the 
Leader of the Council met with a group of the ‘most affected’ residents on 22 May; the 
Chief Of
[...]
1985 Notice than the 
current. 

o MPML/BARC should be given the opportunity to ‘prove themselves’.   
o MPML/BARC must ‘abide by the rules’ set in the 1985 Notice. 
o Commitments have been given the past and not honoured. 

 
 
5.8 In addition, an e- petition of over 32,500 to ‘Save Mallory Park Circuit’ has been 

submitted to the Department for Culture, Media and Sport. The wording of the petition is: 
 

Page 9



 

                   “We, the undersigned, believe that Mallory Pk (sic) Circuit should not be closed,  
                    redeveloped or sold for any other use than the pursuance of Motorsport” 
 
5.9 In addition, over 500 people did contact me in early March (around the time of the 

cancelled public meeting) expressing their support for the continued operation of the 
track.  Whilst this is an important expression of support for the track as a tourist attraction 
and contributor to the local economy, Members should note that the extent of that 
contribution is yet to be proved, so we have commissioned research to provide some 
hard evidence of what the real position might be. Importantly, however, the Council has a 
primary statutory obligation to address any identified noise nuisance.  To paraphrase a 
number of respondents – commercial exigencies should not allow the operator to be 
above the law. 

 
5.10 Members may wish to know that I personally visited Kirkby Mallory on Sunday 30 June, 

to hear the level of noise for myself during a permitted two-day race event and this 
experience has contributed also to the conclusions and recommendations in this report. 

 
6.         CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Members are reminded that there is a Statutory Notice in place from 1985. At this   

point, there is nothing in its place and the right thing to do would be to enforce the most 
recent interpretation of that Notice 

 
6.2 Consideration has been given to the options of immediate instigation of enforcement, 

relying on the current (‘stricter’) interpretation of the Notice and/or the taking of an 
Injunction to secure an immediate termination of any activity, which breaches the 1985 
Notice, whatever the interpretation. In the case of the first option, the legal advice 
received is that, whilst we should continue to gather evidence of breaches, to initiate 
legal action at this point would serve only to confuse the hearing of the case already 
before the courts. As regards an Injunction, it is suggested that, whilst this could be 
appropriate, its timing should be to address any breaches after a favourable decision by 
the court in August 2013. The reasons for this are: to ensure that MPML are given 
reasonable notice and to reduce the risk of the Council bearing the (potentially 
considerable) costs of any failed application, in terms of the application itself and 
damages to MPML in relation to lost trade already booked. These would be costs which 
would impact on the rest of the Borough and its services, not just Kirkby Mallory. 

 
6.3 Of course, it is entirely possible that MPML/BARC could revise their proposals on the  
            basis of a revised business case and/or act on their commitments to introduce noise  
            attenuation measures as soon as possible. One additional possibility might be, given  
            that there is a relatively clearly defined area of heightened noise nuisance, to alter or  
            even remove the hairpin. Without such or similar action, the Council has very little  
            option than to enforce the 1985 Notice.   
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KB] 

 
The Council has incurred £3,000 in legal costs to date which have been funded from 
existing budgets.  

 
The financial position of MPML has been reviewed by the finance team at Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council through a review of available financial accounts and credit 
rating reports. Whilst, the company has seen a decline in financial performance in recent 
years, it is deemed by the Council that they remain financially solvent and a “going 
concern”. This is supported by credit agency reports and the opinion of the company’s 
auditors.  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [PB] 
 
These are generally contained within the body of the Report. Consideration of the merits 
of a legal injunction to restrain MPML from any further breaches of the 1985 Notice 
should factor in the risk of escalating costs. An undertaking to the court as to costs would 
run a risk (to be assessed). The risk is that, ultimately, if an interim Injunction against 
MPML was overturned, the Council could incur the cost of revenue lost to MPML.   
 

8. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
The considerations and conclusions/recommendations in this report have particular 
relevance to the elements of the Council’s Corporate Plan relating to Cleaner and 
Greener Neighbourhoods (minimising environmental nuisance)  

 
9. CONSULTATION 

 
Consultation has taken place with all the residents of the village of Kirkby Mallory, with 
senior officers and office holders in MPML and BARC and with those who have a direct 
local commercial interest in the operation of the track. 
 
In addition, over 500 emails have been submitted (March 2013) to the Chief Executive 
from non-residents of the village expressing strong support for the continuation of the 
operation and there is an electronic petition, with some 32,000 signatures, in support of 
the continuation of the operation at Mallory Park 
 

10. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 
prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project have 
been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them effectively. 
 
[...]
tapleton Lane and Church Road will not exceed the noise levels 
recorded on no use days when no activity on track i.e. to be at ambient 
noise levels. 

  
 No use days at weekends does not exclude vehicle access to buildings or 

for maintenance and servicing of the facilities. 
 

9:         How we propose to deal with events over ACU and MSA noise levels 
   
• Special permits will be applied for from HBBC for additional 
 permissions when required e.g. un-silenced motorcycles at the 
 Festival of 1000 Bikes. Noise management measures will be 
 established to minimise noise levels. 

• Mallory Park proposes a maximum of six days for special permissions for 
track activity per year, within the overall allowance of noisy days set out 
above. 

 
10:       Controls do not apply to electric vehicles 
 
11:  An annual calendar of events will be published in advance on the Mallory 
        Park website before 1st March  and will be updated as adjustments are     
            made. 

 
12:      The creation of a phone and email hotline for direct circuit communications to 

assist in resolving problems. 
 

 13:      Loud speaker orientation and volume will be strictly controlled to reduce          
                     noise levels in the village 

 
14:       Signage will be erected at the entrances/exits to the circuit requesting all     

visitors keep noise to a minimum and respect the residents of the village 

 
15:      Traffic management plans will be put in place with protocols for all events      
           dependant on expected attendance levels. 
 
16:       Late and early arrival protocols will be established for all events        

dependant on expected attendance levels. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

From spring 2013 our new address will be:  The Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leics 

LE10 0FR 

 

MPML is committed to continuing to liaise with the village through a liaison 
committee including local representatives and local Councillors, attended by 
HBBC officers as required 
 
As a gesture of good faith MPML have agreed to install temporary bales to 
provide temporary reduction in noise, to facilitate the acoustic testing, pending 
the full report and recommendations. 
 
I look forward to your comments. 

Yours faithfully 

 
Steve Atkinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE – 10 JULY 2013 
 
EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES STUDY 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Hinckley and Bosworth Employment Land and Premises 

Review 2013 which will be used as evidence to inform the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD.  

 
1.2 Due to the size of the Study copies are available from the author of this report upon 

request. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Executive approves the study to be used as part of the evidence base for the 
Local Plan (2006 – 2026).   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Review assessed the supply, need and demand for employment land and 

premises (use class B) in Hinckley and Bosworth.  It will provide robust evidence to 
underpin and inform its Local Plan for the period to 2026. The report 
comprehensively reviews and updates the existing Employment Land and Premises 
Study which dates from May 2010.  There are six main elements to this study: 

 

• A review of the scale and distribution of employment land and premises in 
Hinckley and Bosworth; 

• A consideration of the economic  impact of key policy decisions including 
the award of Enterprise Zone status to MIRA Technology Park and the 
requirement for office premises outlined in the Hinckley and Bosworth Core 
Strategy (2009); 

• A review of economic growth forecasts for Hinckley and
[...]
all Parishes within the Borough, this report 

presents details of specific delivery in rural parish areas, detailed at Appendix 1.  
However, at appendix 2 details of key service delivery in relation to town centre 
development/urban areas has been included, as some aspects of this work are 
aimed at benefiting/engaging all areas of the Borough. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KB] 

 
None arising directly from this report, however, any subsequent recommendation 
arising from this report, may require a reconfiguration of existing resource provision, 
and/or additional resources. 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [LH] 
 

5.1. None arising directly from this report 
 
6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

 
The contents of the report relate to and support the following strategic  

 aims: 
� Cleaner and Greener Neighbourhoods 
� Thriving Economy 
� Safer and Healthier Borough 
� Strong and distinctive communities 
� Decent, well managed and affordable housing 

 
7. CONSULTATION 

 
The rural areas review 2012/13 has been informed through consultation with Service 
Heads and appropriate senior officers and partners, utilising existing evidence to 
inform activity and gaps. 
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 
The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Lack of a comprehensive evidence 
base in relation to the range of
[...]
ish to find new premises within the 
Sustainable Urban Extensions.  

 

 

 

Earl Shilton & 
Barwell, 
Hinckley, 
Westfield & 
Bagworth 

 

Sure Start & ELCS 

 

 

Sure Start & ELCS 

 

 

Earl Shilton Town team 

Barwell and Earl Shilton 
Business 
Associations/LCC 

 

CP18e - A safer and 
welcoming Hinckley 
night-time economy 

The adopted Hinckley Town Centre Area Action Plan 
(March 2011) vision includes aspirations for a successful 
night time economy.  

Ongoing Hinckley pub watch meetings with all town 

Hinckley Town 
Centre 
 
 
Hinckley 

 
 
 
 
HBBC, Pubwatch, 

P
age 75



 42

centre pubs/ venues focusing on the town centre night time 
economy.  

Successful Christmas Campaign saw reductions in 
crime and ASB in the town centre over the Christmas 
period. 

Safe Place Scheme in place in the night time economy so 
that individuals have somewhere to go if they feel 
vulnerable. The safe place is the TBuzz which is volunteer 
led and is in town on Saturday nights. 

Ongoing support and joint working with Hinckley Town 
Centre, Earl Shilton and Barwell Street Pastors  

Hinckley Bid and Police 
Community Safety 
Partners 
 
 
 
Volunteers/HBBC/Police 
 
 
 
 
HBBC/CSP/Street 
Pastors 

 

P
age 76



 

 
 
EXECUTIVE – 10th JULY 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
RE: PROGRESS REPORT RE ESTABLISHMENT OF A HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR HUB 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
- To outline to members key progress in the establishing a Locality based 

Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Hub, Forum 
and Commissioning Board 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
-     To note the VCS Hub progress report 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1. A report was presented to Executive Committee on 30th January 2013, seeking 

members support for the establishment of a Hinckley & Bosworth VCS Hub from April 
2013.  Subsequently Executive members gave their support for the foll

Minutes of the meeting


 

-29 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

10 JULY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr PR Batty, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore and 
Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Helen Rishworth and Sally Smith 
 

63 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch. 
 

64 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

66 MALLORY PARK NOISE CONTROL  
 
The Executive received a report which provided the background to the issue of noise 
control at Mallory Park and also outlined the current position in order to reach a 
resolution. In presenting the report, the Chief Executive referred to the unique position of 
the venue in the village compared to other tracks around the country, the wish of the 
residents for the circuit to be a ‘good neighbour’ without the track having to close, the 
value of Mallory Park as a tourist venue and the duties placed upon the council with 
regard to protecting members of the public and their right to a quality of life. 
 
It was reported that the management of Mallory Park had made a suggestion – a “best 
offer” – which had been put to the residents of the village for consultation. There was a 
high 52% response rate, and the majority did not accept the proposals (yet most also 
confirmed that they did not wish the track to close). Officers felt that to continue 
negotiations could lengthen the process which would not be fair on residents, yet 
considered that the matter could still be resolved amicably to the satisfaction of all 
parties. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• Members were supportive of Mallory Park and did not wish it to close; 

• Representations had been received from a few residents who felt that to enforce 
the 1985 notice would be too harsh. In response officers explained that this was 
the only statutory notice in place, therefore the only one that could be enforced; 



 

-30 - 

• The Local Government Ombudsman’s report into the matter was unlikely to be 
favourable towards the Council due to the length of time taken for the Council to 
investigate and enforce; 

• A Member suggested procuring independent arbitration, but officers felt that this 
could only be successful if all parties were committed to it, and Members 
indicated they would not have been happy to delay action being taken further to 
allow for arbitration which wasn’t guaranteed to be successful; 

• Local industry, innovation and engineering should be supported, but not at the 
cost of residents’ quality of life. 

 
In concluding the debate it was explained that the action proposed was for historic 
breaches, and progress was required to be able to move forward. It was felt that the 
thriving business should be supported, but at acceptable noise levels, which was a 
difficult balance but it was felt that it was possible to achieve it. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked attendees for taking the time to express their views in 
the consultation and for attending the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the proposal from MPML/BARC, circulated to residents of Kirkby 

Mallory on 15 May 2013 be not supported; 
 
(ii) the current court case be pursued vigorously by the Officers of the 

Council on the terms of the 1985 Notice; 
 
(iii) subsequent to the successful conclusion of that case, the 1985 

Notice be subject to continuing enforcement, but under the 
interpretation now understood by the Council, with the Council 
seeking an immediate injunction should there be further breaches 
identified; 

 
(iv) this position remains unless and until noise attenuation measures 

are introduced by MPML/BARC, with the necessary planning 
permissions, to reduce the noise and activity levels experienced by 
residents to the levels set out in the 1985 Notice as understood 
since January 2013; 

 
(v) MPML/BARC be encouraged to consider the practical potential 

and community benefits of significantly reducing the extent of the 
‘hairpin’ element of the track. 

 
67 EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES REVIEW  

 
The Executive gave consideration to the Employment Land and Premises Study to be 
used to inform the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. At this 
juncture Cllr Cope declared for the purpose of openness and transparency that his 
employer, Sparkenhoe, was named in the report. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• A member was pleased to see the site of Nailstone Colliery included in the report; 

• It was suggested that the hosiery factory site in Barlestone should be removed; 

• A site in Newbold Verdon which was currently being considered for conversion to 
starter units should be designated an employment site. 



 

-31 - 

In response to the points raised, Members were informed that the hosiery factory site 
was a designated housing site, and that officers would report back on the Newbold 
Verdon and Barlestone sites. Following questions regarding categorisation of sites, it 
was explained that ‘A’ was high quality industrial, ‘B’ was fit for purpose but could be 
mixed/split use, and C was a lower quality employment area, which could also have 
alternative uses if proposed. It was agreed to send Members a copy of the complex pro-
forma to assist with their understanding of the process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, and 
 

RESOLVED – the Study be approved. 
 

68 RURAL AREAS REVIEW  
 
Members received the rural areas review 2012/13 which detailed services in the 
Borough’s rural areas. Reference was made to the following: 
 

• The Food Producers Guide; 

• The Parish & Community Initiative Fund which had been maintained at £100,000 
per year and had been of particular benefit to play areas in the rural areas; 

• Parish Councils having benefited from the New Homes Bonus. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted and variety of services and activities provided 

in the rural areas be endorsed; 
 
(ii) a summary of the Rural Areas Review be send to all Members and 

to Parish Councils. 
 

69 VCS HUB  
 
A report was presented which outlined key progress in the establishment of a locality 
based Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Hub, Forum and 
Commissioning Board. The importance of volunteers was highlighted and on the motion 
of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the progress on the formation of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Hub for the Borough be noted and welcomed. 

 
70 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 

DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14  
 
Members received the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan 2013-14. The achievements were highlighted, particularly in light of the 
time taken up during the year with testing for horsemeat. The team were thanked for 
their hard work. It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Bray, and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


